Rep. Edward Vigil, Chair Sen. Randy Baumgardner, Vice-Chair
Rep. Libby Szabo Sen. John Kefalas
Rep. KC Becker Sen. Jerry Sonnenberg

Capital Development Committee
State Capitol Building, Room 029
Denver, Colorado 80203-1784
(303) 866-3521

January 23, 2015

Senator Kent Lambert

Chair, Joint Budget Committee
200 East 14" Avenue, Third Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

Dear Senator Lambert:

On January 20, 2015, the Capital Development Committee (CDC) considered a program
plan from the Department of Corrections pursuant to Section 17-1-104.8, C.R.S., which directs
the CDC to make a recommendation to the Joint Budget Committee (JBC) about proposed
facility program plans for the construction of new, expanded, or renovated correctional facilities,
prior to any associated appropriation by the General Assembly. The CDC approved and
recommends the program plan to the JBC.

A description of the program plan is attached. Table 1 summarizes the facility program
plan submitted by the department. The CDC has also received an associated FY 2015-16
capital budget request from the department for the implementation of the facility program plan.
To date, this project has not been recommended for funding by the CDC. The CDC will
consider this request along with all FY 2015-16 capital budget requests and will submit to the
JBC a prioritized list of capital projects recommended for funding no later than
February 15, 2015, pursuant to Section 2-3-1305, C.R.S.

Table 1
Capital Development Committee Recommendation
Regarding Facility Program Plan

Department of Close Custody Outdoor | The program plan recommends
Corrections Recreation Yards — constructing three outdoor recreation yards
Colorado State at Colorado State Penitentiary. The
Penitentiary program plan and associated capital budget

request are intended to satisfy a recent
court order which requires the department
to provide access to outdoor recreation that
includes overhead access to the elements,
e.d., sunlight, rain, snow, and wind.







Senator Kent Lambert
January 23, 2015
Page two

If you have any questions or concerns about the CDC's recommendations, please call
Kori Donaldson, Legislative Council Staff, at 303-866-4976.

Sincerely,

oy

Representative Ed Vigil
Chair, Capital Development Committee

c: Capital Development Committee Members
Joint Budget Committee Members
Steve Hager, Department of Corrections
Richard Weems, Department of Corrections
Christina Everist, Department of Corrections
Larry Friedberg, Office of the State Architect
Erick Scheminske, Office of State Planning and Budgeting
Laura Blomquist, Office of State Planning and Budgeting
John Ziegler, Joint Budget Committee Staff
Alfredo Kemm, Joint Budget Committee Staff
Kori Donaldson, Capital Development Committee Staff
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Attachment A
COLORADO

Department of Corrections

Office of the Executive Director

Rick Raemisch | Executive Director
2862 S. Circle Drive

Colorado Springs, CO 80906

P 719.226.4701 F 719.226.4728
DOC_ExecutiveDirector@state.co.us

Department of Corrections
Capital Development Committee Staff Questions
Please respond by Friday, December 19 to Matt Becker at matt.becker@state.co.us

Facility Program Plan for Cutdoor Recreation Spaces, Colorado State Penitentiary

1. It appears that alternatives to this project were considered prior to the phasing out of Administrative
Segregation. Were any new or revised alternatives considered after the State’s reform of its offender
classifications? If so, please describe them.

Answer: Based on the phasing out of administrative segregation, the initial design for group outdoor
recreation at Colorado State Penitentiary (CSP) consisted of one larger recreation yard for each of
the three towers (three yards).

Based on the safety risks, the design was changed to provide two outdoor yards per tower. This will
provide the minimum number of recreation yards for a controlled and safe environment for groups

of eight (8) to sixteen (16) offenders to access the yards three (3) times per week.

All of the alternatives discussed require multiple recreation areas. Did any alternatives consider
building one recreation area?

Answer: No

One large recreation yard would not adequately serve the various classifications of offenders now
housed at CSP. As noted above, a single recreation yard for each of the three towers was initially
considered.

Or, are multiple recreation areas necessary?

Answer: Yes

To accommodate the large number of high risk offenders required to access outdoor recreation for
at least one hour, three times a week, multiple recreation yards are necessary. This will provide for

a controlled and safe environment for groups of eight (8) to sixteen (16) offenders to access each of
the outdoor recreation yards up to three (3) times per week.

John W. Hickenlooper, Governor | Rick Raemisch, Executive Director




Attachment A

Please describe how the Sterling Correctional Facility (SCF) will become involved with managing a
portion of the new Close Custody Management Unit offender population.

Answer: 192 beds within living units 6, 7, 8 at SCF have been designated to house offenders assigned
to the new Close Custody Management Control Units.

Will all Management Control Unit (MCU) offenders initially be housed at SCF, with overflow
accommodated at Colorado State Penitentiary (CSP)?

Answer: Yes

Upon completion of the CSP outdoor recreation yards, MCU offenders will be able to initially be
housed at CSP or SCF.

Or could some MCU offenders initially be housed at CSP and then transferred to SCF?

Answer: Due to the absence of adequate outdoor recreation space, offenders are only housed at CSP
for up to 12-months regardless of classification or status.

Upon completion of the CSP outdoor recreation yards, MCU offenders will be able to initially be
housed at either CSP or SCF.

Why is San Carlos Correctional Facility not being utilized to house Maximum Security (MS) or MCU
offenders?

Answer: San Carlos Correctional Facility is a highly specialized facility that is responsible to
maintain a safe and secure environment for offenders who exhibit the most severe and persistent
behavioral health issues.

Is the programmatic intent of the project driven more by the lack of American Corrections
Association (ACA) physical standards for outdoor recreations at CSP, by the court-decreed minimum
legal standards for an cutdoor exercise area, or by the alignment with the Department’s recent
policy changes regarding Administrative Segregation?

Answer: The Intent of the project is driven primarily by the necessity to bring the availability of
outdoor recreation at CSP into compliance with the applicable legal standards, specifically, the
Eighth Amendment of the United States Constitution.

The programmatic intent was initially to comply with American Corrections Association (ACA)
standards for providing recreation opportunities for offenders that are now assigned to CSP and to
comply with court-decreed standards related to this population which are now included in the
current class action lawsuit.

Are the ACA physical standards for cutdoor recreation areas required for all DOC facilities?

Answer: Yes

Because the DOC is ACA accredited, the ACA physical standards for outdoor recreation areas are
applicable to all DOC facilities.
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Is SCF compliant with the ACA physical standards?

Answer: Yes

SCF is compliant with the ACA physical standards related to recreation space.

The Close Custody Management Control Units (MCU) at SCF fall under general population
requirements. [n areas where less than 100 offenders recreate at one time, the requirement is for
at least 750 square feet with at least 15 square feet per offender for the maximum number of
offenders expected to use the space at one time. SCF has 2 outdoor recreation areas for MCU
offenders. One area is 3,495 square feet and the other is 3,398 square feet.

Even though no work is anticipated at SCF under this program plan, will any work be needed in the
future to comply with the ACA standards, the court order, or the alighment with the Department’s
MS/MCU offender classification policies?

Answer: No

At this time, it is not anticipated that any future construction will need to be completed at SCF as it
relates to the provision of outdoor recreation for offenders housed at the facility.

Will any other DOC facilities require construction of outdoor recreation yards?

Answer: At this time, the DOC knows of no reason why any other facility, other than CSP, would
require construction of outdoor recreation yards.

If Centennial Correctional Facility South (CCF South formerly CSP ll) is re-opened by statute and
repurposed in the future to include the housing of offenders, the construction of outdoor recreation
yards may be required to comply with the ACA standards and the court order.

Note: The population housed at CCF South will determine if outdoor recreation is required.
Outdoor recreation would not be necessary for a temporary transition population, such as,

reception, diagnostic, pre-release, transportation unit, etc.

When moving offenders to and from the outdoor recreation yards through existing stairways at the
rear of each Housing Unit, why are the offenders unescorted?

Answer: Officer Safety concerns.
It would not be safe for staff to walk in a stairwell with unrestrained high risk offenders.

Are there any concerns regarding the "vertical offender movement” where offenders will be
unaccompanied?

Answer: Concerns will be addressed through staff monitoring movement at the top and bottom of
the stairwell and by control staff monitoring cameras in the stairwells.

In addition to security concerns, are there any plans for maintaining the offenders’ safety?
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Answer: Staff will be posted at the top and bottom of the stairwells to monitor offender
movement. Cameras will also be installed in the stairwells to allow control center staff to monitor
offender movement.

For example, are there procedures in place if an unaccompanied offender becomes injured or if a
disturbance arises between offenders?

Answer: Procedures will be established to provide a staff response to security concerns in the
stairwells. The procedures will be outlined in CSP Implementation Adjustment 300-54RD “First
Responder/Mobilization”.

Why will the raised observation stations overlooking the sub-recreation yards be unable to access the
sub-recreation yards?

Answer: The raised observation stations will not access the sub-recreation yards for staff safety and
are designated as a monitoring/supervision area for control and initial response coordination for any
activities in the recreation yard. A single officer will be posted in the observation station. It will
not be safe for a single officer to respond to an incident in the yard involving high risk offenders.

Will officers be able to respond to a disturbance in the recreation yards from the observation stations
or elsewhere?

Answer: A response to an incident in the yard will be provided from assigned first responders from
security and housing posts.

Why is the CSP staff locker area considered inadeguate?
Answer: There currently are a limited number of lockers for staff to store personal items at CSP.
We have placed temporary lockers near the front desk for staff use. The proposed new gatehouse

would provide adequate space for storage of personal items outside of the secured perimeter fence.

Do the minimum legal standards outlined in the 2012 court order apply to the offenders in the
maximum security status housing units?

Answer: Yes

The legal standards relating to the provision of outdoor exercise do apply to offenders in the
maximum security status housing units. Currently, these offenders have been and are currently
encompassed within the class, as certified by the U.S. District Court in Decoteau v. Raemisch, 13-cv-

3399-WIM-KMT.

If not, does DOC anticipate legal action by maximum security offenders similar to that expected of
close-custody offenders?

Answer: Currently, these offenders have been and are currently encompassed within the class
action lawsuit, as certified by the U.S. District Court in Decoteau v. Raemisch, 13-cv-3399-WJM-KMT.
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Does the class-action suit referenced on p. 5 include offenders in the maximum security status
housing units?

Answer: Currently, these offenders have been and are currently encompassed within the class
action lawsuit, as certified by the U.S. District Court in Decoteau v. Raemisch, 13-cv-3399-WJM-KMT.

Why is it not practical to place the second 12-foot high security fence outside the entire length of the
existing fence?

Answer: A double 12-foot high security fence surrounding the entire CSP complex has been proposed
for the project; refer to “Appendix B-Preliminary Site Plan Concepts” located in the FPP. In some
areas the configuration of the existing single security fence does not make it practical to install the
second security fence due to security issues or limited space for the outdoor recreation yards and
perimeter road. In these locations the existing single fence will need to be reconfigured to allow
for sufficient installation of the second fence.

Will the appropriate level of detection and deterrence for a Level V facility be provided in the areas
that do not have a double line fence?

Answer: The double fence will enclose the entire perimeter and with its security features is
intended to provide the appropriate level of detection and deterrent for a Level V facility when
offenders are regularly outdoors in close proximity to the perimeter. The double fence line includes
the following features:

=  Razor ribbon wire in a coiled pyramid array at base of the new outer security fence
=  Barbed wire and supports at top of new outer fence

»  Horizontal concrete rat barrier inside of existing inner fence

=  Two vehicle sallyports with remote operated sliding gates

=  Non-lethal electrified fence (NLEF) on inner security fence.

Where there is not a second fence, will razor ribbon wire and barbed wire be added to the existing
fence?

Answer: A second fence with razor ribbon wire in a coiled pyramid array at the base of the new
outer security fence is planned for the entire complex.

Will the redesigned/re-engineered drainage use similar rock-lined drainage swales, or will a new
drainage system, possibly including new storm sewer pipes, need to be used?

Answer: The overall site drainage system will be analyzed by the design team and recommendations
to any changes to the existing will be reviewed and evaluated with the DOC before a final drainage
system is determined. Design criteria will take into consideration the budget, security and

Correctional Industries abilities and constraints as factors in the final decision.

The program plan states that luminaires will be "returned to the owner." In this case, is DOC
considered the owner?

Answer: Yes
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DOC is considered the owner.
Why is it desirable to dim the new perimeter LED luminaires?

Answer: The two primary aims in having the new perimeter LED luminaires be dimmable are, 1)
energy conservation, and 2) provide for a more consistent lighting level.

Typical perimeter lighting levels for a Level V facility are a minimum of three footcandles located at
the perimeter fence. In the case of an alarm at the perimeter fence, the lighting level, if
dimmable, can be increased to assist observation by security staff. Due to terrain at the perimeter
fence, dimming of the luminaires is desirable to provide a consistent lighting level thus reducing
bright and dark areas hence assisting the security staff in observation.

Is the Equipment line item of $167,500 in the budget request solely for the cost of the additional
metal detectors?

Answer: No
If not, please provide a list of equipment to be purchased.

Answer: Per the FY 2015-16 CC Project Request, CSP Close Custody Outdoor Recreation Yards, the
following equipment has been identified for inclusion into the project; “A budgetary estimate for
equipment, including cameras ($36,000), DVR's & switches ($16,500), metal detectors ($40,000), and
furnishings, including exterior recreation yard equipment ($75,000) was provided based on past '
purchases for similar items.”

The Cost and Budget Analysis on p. 25 states an expanded Preliminary Budget Analysis is included as
Appendix B. It is also referenced in the 3™ Party Independent Review included in Appendix C. Please
submit the more detailed cost analysis.

Answer: See attached document for the more detailed cost analysis.

Is there an estimate of the premium costs for maintaining effective security ahead of construction
efficiency?

Answer: Yes

If so, please include it.

Answer: The Facility Management Services (FMS) unit within the DOC commonly uses a construction
cost premium due to operational disruptions of the security and building support operations at the
facility. Supervision of the construction labor force, tools and construction materials control
decreases the overall efficiency of the construction effort, thus adding a “premium” to the project.
The premium added to a project typically range from 20%-30% of the total costs of construction for
the project.

If not, how likely is it that an additional premium will be added to the cost?

Answer: No additional premium should be added to the cost.
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14. The schedule indicates addenda will be completed by February 2015 as part of the Facility Program
Plan. Please provide a description of these addenda. For example, as noted on p. 11, will the
laundry capacities be analyzed to determine whether the laundry increase can be handled? If laundry
capacity must be expanded, how will it be funded?

Answer: Professional services for the project design were not included in the Capital Construction
Project Request but are ongoing with funding provided by the Department. The selected design
team, with the DOC, will conduct a comprehensive analysis of the findings within the FPP and any

significant modifications to the FPP will be provided to OSPB and the CDC through an addenda or
variance report.
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Preliminary Conceptual Budget
CSP Close Custody Outdoor Recreation Yards

CONSTRUCTION ONLY - NO DESIGN
December 8 2014

Contingency
Category Factor % of Totals Takeoff  Units Cost /Unit Caost Subtotal Total
A.  Land Acquisition $ <
1. Land/Building Acquisition NA
B. Professional Services 5% 0.00% of Total Construction Cost $ 200,152
1. Master Plan/FPP NA - § A
2. Site Surveys, Investigations, and Tests 2.00% of Total Ganstruction Cost $ 70576
3. AE Services $ -
&  Basic Services 0.00% of Total Construction Cost $ = t] =
b.  Construction Administration 2.00% of Total Construction Cost $ 70,576
4, Code Review and Inspections 0.25% of Total Construction Cost $ 10,000
(Plan Review Fee Table)
5. Construction Management § 25,000
6.  Advertisements, Etc. $ 24,000
7. Commissioning 0.00% of Total Construction Cost § -
8.  Total Professional Services (1-7) see above
C. Construction $ 3,952,334
1. Infrastructure
a.  Services/Utilities 10% $ 165,000
1. Water Tap Fees 1 FU $ 20,000 JFU L 20,000
2.  Sewer Tap Fees 1 REU $ 20,000 /REU § 20,000
3.  Water Service / Fire Loop - Ls - s $ -
4. Drainage/Sanitary Sewer Service 1 LS $ 50,000 AS 3 50,000
5.  Electrical Service 1 LS $ 75000 IS $ 75,000
b.  On-site Improvements 10% $ 2,830,834
1. On-Site Development § - Ls $ -
2 Perimster Road Relocation & Improvements 10 LS § 250,000 LS $ 250,000
3 Resurfacing and Site Restoration 1 LS § 160,000 LS 3 160,000
4 Interior Road Realignment (Asphalt/Curb/Gutter) 1 Ls § 275000 LS 3 275,000
] Recreation Yard Fencing 2,500 LF § 90 /LF $ 225,000
6 Double Perimeter Fence 3,100 LF 5 145 (LF $ 449,500
7 Perimeter Detection System - NLEF 2,900 LF $ 190 JLF $ 551,000
8 Sally Port Gates 5 LS § 30,000 LS § 150,000
9 Upgrade Perimeter Lighting 1 Ls § 396330 EA § 396,330
10 MicroWave Detection @ Sally Ports 6 EA $ 24000 EA 3 144,000
11 Security Cameras 1 LS $§ 230,004 EA $ 230,004
2. it f P ts
a.  New Construction 5% - GSF $ 181,500
1.  Gatehouse Building 1,210 NSF § 150 /NSF $ 181,500
2 NSF $ 5 INSF 3 -
b. Renovation / Expansion 10% 5 775000
1. CSP Outdoor Recreation Yards
a. AlBPod Group Recr Yard 1 LS § 125,000 LS $ 125,000
b. Al B Ped Individual Recr Yards Base (16) 1 LS § 90,000 LS $ 90,000
c. C 1D Pod Group Recr Yard 1 LS $ 125000 LS $ 125,000
d. € 1D Pod Individual Recr YardsBase (16) 1 LS $ 90000 LS $ 90,000
e. EIF Pod Group Recr Yard 1 LS § 125000 LS $ 125,000
f. EIF Pod Individual Recr Yards Base (16) 1 LS § 220000 LS § 220,000
3.  Other $ - $ -
4  HPCP 5% § -8 -
5. Total Construction Cost (1-3) see above
D. Equipment and Fumishings 5% $ 217,500
1.  Equipment LS Camera § 75,000 § 75,000
a. Stairwell Cameras 48 Camera 8 750 Switch/DVR  § 36,000 3 36,000
b. Stairwell Camera DVR's & Switches 3 SwitchDVR § 6,500 Detector k1 16,500 § 16,500
c. Stairwellf Gatehouse Metal Detectors 4 Detector 5 10,000 3 40,000 40,000
2. Furnishings
a. Pod/Day Hall - Table $ 1,250 Table $ - $ -
b. Visiting Additional Tables wiseats - LS 3 5000 LS 5 - $ -
3 Communi ons LS $ 50,000 $ 50,000
4.  Total Equip. and Fum. Cost (1-3) see above
E. Miscellansous 0% $ 3,952
1. Artin Public Places 0.10% of New Construction { Site Improvements $ 3,052.33
2. Relocation Cost $ o $ -
3. Other (specify) NA 8 -
4.  Total Misc.Costs {1-3} see above
TOTAL PROJECT COST $ 4,373,938
F.  Project Contingencies $ 407,041
1. New Construction 5% of New Construction { Site Improvements 5 20,858
(incl. Prof. ServicesfEquipment)
2. Renovation / Upgrades 10% of Renovation / Upgrade Construction Cost $ 377,083.40
3. Total Contingency Reguested
TOTAL PRELIMINARTY CONCEPTUAL BUDGET $ 4,780,9
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